CASCADE (Q)PBS | Eiway Poll
July 2025

BANNER TABLES

READING THE CROSSTABULATION TABLES

The crosstabulations found in this report are presented in a "banner table" format. Categories of respondents
(e.g. "35-54 years old," or "Female") are listed across the top of each page (the "banner"). The questions asked
in the survey are listed down the left margin. The figures in the cells are the number who gave and answer and
the percentage based on the number of respondents in the category at the head of the column (e.g., women).
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VOTER OUTLOOK

COLLAPSED TOTAL PARTY REGISTER PARTY 1D
SCALES
(N=) DEM REP IND BASE |VOTE INDEP |VOTE BASE
DEM DEM REP REP

OUTLOOK 403 174 75 154 174 42 50 62 75

-1.60 |-1.98 .322 |-2.08 |-1.98 |-3.44 |-1.82 |-1.37 .322

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
COUNTRY
Better 37% 18% 79% 37% 18% 7% 28% 66% 79%
Worse 55% 74% 17% 53% 74% 91% 57% 23% 17%
DK 8% 8% 5% 10% 8% 2% 16% 11% 5%
STATE
Better 24% 33% 25% 14% 33% 13% 15% 13% 25%
Worse 70% 61% 75% 79% 61% 81% 71% 83% 75%
DK 5% 6% 0% 7% 6% 5% 14% 3% 0%
COMMUNITY
Better 32% 37% 41% 23% 37% 18% 33% 19% 41%
Worse 57% 56% 54% 60% 56% 73% 49% 59% 54%
DK 10% 7% 5% 17% 7% 9% 18% 22% 5%
SELF
Better 41% 38% 59% 34% 38% 28% 31% 41% 59%
Worse 46% 50% 31% 49% 50% 58% 51% 42% 31%
DK 13% 12% 9% 17% 12% 14% 18% 18% 9%

Collapsed scales may not appear to sum due to rounding
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VOTER OUTLOOK

COLLAPSED TOTAL AREA GENDER
SCALES

(N=) Sea |King Pierce|North West East Male |Female

(-Sea) [Kitsap | Sound

OUTLOOK 403 40 77 60 69 73 85 194 202

-1.60 |-2.56 |-1.98 |-1.13 |-1.77 |-1.87 |-.743 |-1.57 |-1.54

100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%
COUNTRY
Better 37% 15% 28% 53% 32% 39% 45% 39% 35%
Worse 55% 74% 61% 40% 58% 59% 47% 51% 59%
DK 8% 11% 11% 7% 9% 3% 8% 10% 7%
STATE
Better 24% 18% 24% 35% 20% 21% 26% 20% 29%
Worse 70% 75% 70% 61% 7% 75% 66% 77% 64%
DK 5% 7% 7% 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 7%
COMMUNITY
Better 32% 22% 33% 30% 35% 34% 35% 31% 34%
Worse 57% 61% 58% 52% 58% 59% 56% 57% 56%
DK 10% 17% 9% 18% 7% 7% 9% 12% 9%
SELF
Better 41% 29% 37% 41% 39% 39% 51% 41% 41%
Worse 46% 49% 50% 45% 44% 55% 37% 44% 46%
DK 13% 22% 13% 14% 17% 6% 11% 15% 12%

Collapsed scales may not appear to sum due to rounding
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VOTER OUTLOOK

COLLAPSED TOTAL AGE EDUCATION COLLEGE INCOME
SCALES
(N=) [18-35 |36-50 |51-64 | 65+ |Hi Sch|Some |Coll Grad |Non- |Coll <$50k |$50-99 |$100- |$150k+
Coll Grad Sch Coll Grad 150
OUTLOOK 403 103 99 95 103 52 167 107 72 219 179 57 111 92 86
-1.60 |-.910 |-2.24 |-1.78 |-1.41 |-1.15 |-1.03 |-2.35 |-1.94 |-1.05 |-2.18 |-1.43 |-.944 |-2.01 |-2.58
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
COUNTRY
Better 37% 27% 34% 45% 42% 43% 40% 30% 34% 41% 32% 37% 37% 44% 35%
Worse 55% 55% 59% 51% 55% 50% 45% 66% 65% 47% 65% 52% 62% 54% 61%
DK 8% 18% 7% 4% 3% 7% 14% 3% 1% 12% 2% 11% 1% 2% 4%
STATE
Better 24% 36% 18% 18% 25% 25% 32% 17% 19% 30% 18% 31% 32% 17% 15%
Worse 70% 53% 79% 79% 71% 66% 60% 80% 80% 62% 80% 60% 67% 80% 83%
DK 5% 11% 3% 3% 4% 9% 8% 3% 2% 8% 2% 9% 1% 3% 2%
COMMUNITY
Better 32% 43% 24% 28% 34% 37% 34% 31% 30% 34% 31% 35% 45% 27% 24%
Worse 57% 43% 63% 65% 57% 47% 52% 64% 63% 51% 64% 54% 50% 66% 70%
DK 10% 13% 12% 7% 8% 16% 14% 5% 6% 15% 5% 11% 5% 7% 6%
SELF
Better 41% 45% 31% 40% 47% 46% 42% 35% 42% 43% 38% 45% 50% 35% 36%
Worse 46% 44% 51% 46% 43% 38% 43% 53% 48% 42% 51% 48% 42% 54% 51%
DK 13% 11% 18% 14% 10% 16% 15% 11% 10% 16% 11% 7% % 12% 14%

Collapsed scales may not appear to sum due to rounding

© 2025 Cascade PBS Page 3 of 18



Cascade PBS | Elway Poll

© 2025 Cascade PBS

VOTER OUTLOOK

JULY 2025

FULL SCALES

TOTAL

PARTY REGISTER

PARTY

ID

(N=)

DEM

REP

IND

BASE
DEM

VOTE
DEM

INDEP

VOTE
REP

BASE
REP

OUTLOOK

USA

Much Better
Better
Worse

Much Worse
No Opin

WASHINGTON
Much Better
Better
Worse

Much Worse
No Opin

COMMUNITY
Much Better
Better
Worse

Much Worse
No Opin

HOUSEHOLD
Much Better
Better
Worse

Much Worse
No Opin

403
-1.60
100%

16%
20%
16%
40%

8%

6%
19%
41%
29%

5%

8%
25%
37%
20%
10%

12%
28%
30%
16%
13%

174
-1.98
100%

3%
15%
17%
57%

8%

7%
27%
44%
17%

6%

7%
30%
36%
20%

7%

10%
28%
35%
15%
12%

75
.322
100%

52%
27%
7%
9%
5%

9%
16%
24%
50%

0%

17%
24%
35%
19%

5%

26%
34%
16%
15%

9%

154
-2.08
100%

14%
23%
18%
35%
10%

3%
11%
46%
33%

7%

4%
19%
39%
20%
17%

8%
26%
32%
17%
17%

174
-1.98
100%

3%
15%
17%
57%

8%

7%
27%
44%
17%

6%

7%
30%
36%
20%

7%

10%
28%
35%
15%
12%

42
-3.44
100%

0%
7%
24%
67%
2%

7%
6%
63%
18%
5%

7%
10%
50%
23%

9%

7%
21%
38%
20%
14%

50
-1.82
100%

4%
24%
29%
28%
16%

2%
13%
44%
27%
14%

2%
31%
44%

6%
18%

3%
28%
42%

9%
18%

62
-1.37
100%

32%
34%

5%
18%
11%

1%
12%
36%
48%

3%

3%
16%
29%
30%
22%

13%
28%
21%
21%
18%

75
.322
100%

52%
27%
7%
9%
5%

9%
16%
24%
50%

0%

17%
24%
35%
19%

5%

26%
34%
16%
15%

9%
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VOTER OUTLOOK

FULL SCALES

TOTAL

AREA

GENDER

(N=)

Sea

King
(-Sea)

Pierce
Kitsap

North
Sound

West

East

Male

Female

OUTLOOK

USA

Much Better
Better
Worse

Much Worse
No Opin

WASHINGTON
Much Better
Better
Worse

Much Worse
No Opin

COMMUNITY
Much Better
Better
Worse

Much Worse
No Opin

HOUSEHOLD
Much Better
Better
Worse

Much Worse
No Opin

403
-1.60
100%

16%
20%
16%
40%

8%

6%
19%
41%
29%

5%

8%
25%
37%
20%
10%

12%
28%
30%
16%
13%

40
-2.56
100%

7%
8%
18%
55%
11%

6%
12%
53%
22%

7%

6%
17%
40%
21%
17%

7%
22%
40%

9%
22%

77
-1.98
100%

10%
19%
16%
44%
11%

5%
18%
39%
30%

7%

6%
26%
35%
23%

9%

10%
28%
35%
15%
13%

60
-1.13
100%

10%
42%
12%
28%

7%

6%
30%
27%
34%

4%

7%
23%
29%
22%
18%

10%
31%
23%
22%
14%

69
-1.77
100%

19%
14%
14%
44%

9%

4%
16%
45%
32%

3%

7%
28%
37%
21%

7%

12%
27%
33%
11%
17%

73
-1.87
100%

17%
22%
15%
44%

3%

6%
15%
47%
28%

4%

7%
27%
42%
18%

7%

8%
31%
33%
21%

6%

85
-.743
100%

28%
17%
17%
30%

8%

7%
19%
38%
29%

7%

11%
25%
39%
16%

9%

22%
29%
22%
15%
11%

194
-1.57
100%

18%
21%
19%
32%
10%

3%
17%
47%
30%

4%

6%
26%
39%
17%
12%

10%
31%
28%
16%
15%

202
-1.54
100%

14%
21%
13%
46%

7%

8%
21%
35%
28%

7%

9%
25%
35%
22%

9%

14%
27%
32%
14%
12%
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Cascade PBS | Elway Poll JULY 2025
VOTER OUTLOOK

FULL SCALES TOTAL AGE EDUCATION COLLEGE INCOME
(N=) [18-35 |36-50 |51-64 | 65+ |Hi Sch|Some |Coll Grad |Non- |Coll <$50k |$50-99 |$100- |$150k+
Coll Grad Sch Coll Grad 150

OUTLOOK 403 103 99 95 103 52 167 107 72 219 179 57 111 92 86

-1.60 |-.910 |-2.24 |-1.78 |-1.41 |-1.15 |-1.03 |-2.35 |-1.94 |-1.05 |-2.18 |-1.43 |-.944 |-2.01 |-2.58

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
USA
Much Better 16% 4% 18% 22% 20% 14% 15% 15% 24% 15% 19% 16% 14% 19% 19%
Better 20% 22% 15% 23% 21% 29% 26% 15% 10% 26% 13% 21% 23% 25% 16%
Worse 16% 16% 16% 15% 14% 10% 14% 22% 12% 13% 18% 8% 22% 17% 10%
Much Worse 40% 39% 43% 36% 41% 40% 32% 44% 53% 33% 48% 44% 40% 38% 51%
No Opin 8% 18% 7% 4% 3% 7% 14% 3% 1% 12% 2% 11% 1% 2% 4%
WASHINGTON
Much Better 6% 9% 5% 4% 5% 2% 8% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 9% 5% 3%
Better 19% 27% 13% 14% 20% 23% 24% 13% 14% 24% 13% 25% 23% 12% 12%
Worse 41% 39% 44% 41% 39% 40% 35% 46% 46% 36% 46% 28% 44% 50% 43%
Much Worse 29% 14% 35% 38% 31% 26% 26% 34% 33% 26% 33% 32% 23% 31% 40%
No Opin 5% 11% 3% 3% 4% 9% 8% 3% 2% 8% 2% 9% 1% 3% 2%
COMMUNITY
Much Better 8% 9% 7% 8% 6% 5% 8% 6% 11% 8% 8% 6% 13% 6% 5%
Better 25% 34% 17% 20% 28% 32% 25% 26% 20% 27% 23% 29% 33% 21% 18%
Worse 37% 28% 42% 39% 42% 30% 32% 45% 42% 31% 44% 28% 37% 44% 44%
Much Worse 20% 16% 22% 26% 16% 17% 20% 20% 21% 20% 20% 26% 12% 23% 26%
No Opin 10% 13% 12% 7% 8% 16% 14% 5% 6% 15% 5% 11% 5% 7% 6%
HOUSEHOLD
Much Better 12% 11% 10% 12% 16% 14% 12% 9% 16% 13% 12% 17% 15% 14% %
Better 28% 34% 21% 28% 31% 32% 30% 26% 26% 30% 26% 28% 35% 21% 29%
Worse 30% 32% 31% 31% 26% 22% 27% 37% 35% 25% 36% 27% 29% 37% 32%
Much Worse 16% 12% 20% 14% 17% 16% 16% 17% 13% 16% 15% 21% 13% 17% 19%
No Opin 13% 11% 18% 14% 10% 16% 15% 11% 10% 16% 11% 7% % 12% 14%
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FERGUSON JOB RATINGS

Q2 Q4 TOTAL PARTY REGISTER PARTY 1D
(N=) DEM REP IND BASE |VOTE INDEP |VOTE BASE
DEM DEM REP REP
TOTAL
(N=) 403 174 75 154 174 42 50 62 75
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
FERGUSON RATING
Excellent 4% 7% 0% 3% 7% 8% 3% 0% 0%
Good 28% 52% 3% 12% 52% 23% 18% 0% 3%
Only Fair 22% 22% 15% 27% 22% 39% 33% 13% 15%
Poor 31% 2% 2% 44% 2% 15% 25% 79% 2%
No Opin 14% 16% 10% 14% 16% 15% 21% 8% 10%
FERGUSON RATING
Positive 32% 60% 3% 15% 60% 31% 21% 0% 3%
Negative 54% 25% 87% 71% 25% 54% 58% 92% 87%
No Opin 14% 16% 10% 14% 16% 15% 21% 8% 10%
FERGUSON vs
EXPECTATION
Better 13% 21% 1% 9% 21% 14% 17% 0% 1%
Worse 24% 12% 39% 29% 12% 16% 20% 45% 39%
As Expected 44% 45% 47% 42% 45% 47% 36% 44% 47%
No Opin 19% 22% 12% 19% 22% 23% 27% 10% 12%

Collapsed scales may not appear to sum due to rounding
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FERGUSON JOB RATINGS

Q2 Q4 TOTAL AREA GENDER
(N=) Sea |King Pierce|North West East Male |Female
(-Sea) [Kitsap | Sound

TOTAL

(N=) 403 40 77 60 69 73 85 194 202
100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%

FERGUSON RATING

Excellent 4% 2% 3% 6% 6% 7% 1% 2% 6%

Good 28% 28% 42% 22% 27% 25% 23% 20% 36%

Only Fair 22% 32% 22% 12% 22% 24% 24% 25% 21%

Poor 31% 19% 23% 42% 32% 30% 38% 41% 22%

No Opin 14% 19% 10% 18% 12% 14% 14% 12% 16%

FERGUSON RATING

Positive 32% 30% 45% 28% 34% 32% 24% 22% 42%

Negative 54% 51% 45% 54% 54% 54% 62% 66% 42%

No Opin 14% 19% 10% 18% 12% 14% 14% 12% 16%

FERGUSON vs

EXPECTATION

Better 13% 8% 16% 17% 10% 10% 14% 9% 16%

Worse 24% 24% 20% 23% 27% 30% 19% 26% 22%

As Expected 44% 47% 48% 42% 46% 38% 45% 50% 39%

No Opin 19% 20% 15% 18% 18% 22% 22% 15% 23%

Collapsed scales may not appear to sum due to rounding
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Cascade PBS | Elway Poll JULY 2025
FERGUSON JOB RATINGS

Q2 Q4 TOTAL AGE EDUCATION COLLEGE INCOME
(N=) [18-35 |36-50 |51-64 | 65+ |Hi Sch|Some |Coll Grad |Non- |Coll <$50k |$50-99 |$100- |$150k+
Coll Grad Sch Coll Grad 150
TOTAL
(N=) 403 103 99 95 103 52 167 107 72 219 179 57 111 92 86

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
FERGUSON RATING

Excellent 4% 2% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 2% 3% 8% 4%
Good 28% 39% 23% 22% 28% 24% 29% 30% 26% 28% 28% 23% 43% 27% 23%
Only Fair 22% 25% 28% 15% 22% 18% 21% 26% 22% 20% 24% 23% 19% 17% 25%
Poor 31% 13% 34% 46% 33% 33% 32% 28% 34% 32% 30% 28% 21% 37% 43%
No Opin 14% 20% 10% 12% 13% 21% 14% 13% 11% 16% 12% 23% 14% 11% 4%
FERGUSON RATING
Positive 32% 41% 28% 28% 32% 28% 33% 33% 34% 32% 33% 26% 46% 35% 28%
Negative 54% 39% 61% 61% 55% 51% 52% 54% 56% 52% 54% 51% 40% 54% 69%
No Opin 14% 20% 10% 12% 13% 21% 14% 13% 11% 16% 12% 23% 14% 11% 4%
FERGUSON vs

EXPECTATION
Better 13% 23% 7% 10% 12% 18% 12% 12% 12% 14% 12% 13% 22% 8% 13%
Worse 24% 11% 28% 34% 22% 19% 23% 27% 24% 22% 26% 23% 20% 21% 32%
As Expected 44% 36% 52% 44% 47% 35% 45% 40% 53% 43% 45% 29% 41% 55% 51%
No Opin 19% 30% 13% 12% 20% 27% 20% 21% 11% 21% 17% 35% 17% 17% 4%

Collapsed scales may not appear to sum due to rounding
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STATE GOVT RATINGS

Q6,Q7,Q9 TOTAL PARTY REGISTER PARTY ID
(N=) DEM REP IND |BASE |VOTE INDEP |VOTE |BASE
DEM DEM REP REP
TOTAL
(N=) 403 174 75 154 174 42 50 62 75
100% |100% |100% [100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%
RATE LEGIS
Positive 24% 44% 4% 11% 44% 22% 14% 0% 4%
Negative 66% 39% 91% 85% 39% 72% 81% 97% 91%
No Opin 10% 17% 5% 4% 17% 6% 5% 3% 5%
RATE LEGIS
Excellent 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Good 23% 43% 4% 11% 43% 22% 14% 0% 4%
Only Fair 32% 34% 18% 36% 34% 42% 48% 22% 18%
Poor 34% 4% 73% 49% 4% 30% 33% 75% 73%
No Opin 10% 17% 5% 4% 17% 6% 5% 3% 5%
REPRESENTED IN
STATE GOVT
well 42% 66% 10% 29% 66% 52% 37% 8% 10%
Not Well 52% 22% 88% 68% 22% 48% 58% 90% 88%
No Opin 6% 12% 2% 3% 12% 0% 5% 2% 2%
REPRESENTED
Very Well 10% 22% 1% 1% 22% 5% 0% 0% 1%
Somewhat 31% 44% 8% 28% 44% 46% 37% 8% 8%
Not Well 27% 19% 34% 33% 19% 41% 31% 29% 34%
Not at All 25% 3% 54% 35% 3% 8% 27% 61% 54%
No Opin 6% 12% 2% 3% 12% 0% 5% 2% 2%
MAIL VOTING
Confident 63% 85% 27% 56% 85% 80% 73% 26% 27%
Not 35% 12% 73% 43% 12% 20% 25% 73% 73%
No opin 2% 4% 0% 1% 4% 0% 3% 1% 0%
MAIL VOTING
Very Confident | 43% 67% 11% 33% 67% 64% 43% 5% 11%
Somewhat 19% 18% 16% 23% 18% 17% 29% 21% 16%
Have Doubts 14% 9% 23% 15% 9% 6% 15% 20% 23%
Not at All 21% 2% 50% 28% 2% 14% 9% 53% 50%
No Opin 2% 4% 0% 1% 4% 0% 3% 1% 0%

Collapsed scales may not appear to sum due to rounding
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STATE GOVT RATINGS

Q6,Q7,Q9 TOTAL AREA GENDER
(N=) Sea |King Pierce|North West East Male |Female
(-Sea) [Kitsap | Sound

TOTAL

(N=) 403 40 77 60 69 73 85 194 202
100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%

RATE LEGIS

Positive 24% 27% 23% 25% 20% 27% 24% 17% 32%

Negative 66% 64% 61% 72% 61% 64% 73% 74% 58%

No Opin 10% 9% 17% 2% 19% 9% 3% 9% 10%

RATE LEGIS

Excellent 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1%

Good 23% 27% 23% 25% 19% 24% 24% 16% 31%

Only Fair 32% 43% 32% 33% 25% 30% 33% 29% 36%

Poor 34% 21% 29% 40% 36% 34% 40% 45% 23%

No Opin 10% 9% 17% 2% 19% 9% 3% 9% 10%

REPRESENTED IN

STATE GOVT

well 42% 61% 40% 44% 38% 49% 27% 34% 48%

Not Well 52% 36% 54% 55% 48% 47% 64% 62% 42%

No Opin 6% 4% 6% 1% 14% 4% 9% 3% 9%

REPRESENTED

Very Well 10% 27% 8% 14% 7% 12% 4% 8% 13%

Somewhat 31% 34% 33% 31% 32% 38% 23% 27% 36%

Not Well 27% 19% 32% 23% 29% 26% 29% 30% 25%

Not at All 25% 17% 22% 31% 18% 20% 35% 33% 17%

No Opin 6% 4% 6% 1% 14% 4% 9% 3% 9%

MAIL VOTING

Confident 63% 76% 73% 49% 68% 60% 55% 57% 68%

Not 35% 24% 26% 47% 29% 38% 43% 41% 29%

No opin 2% 0% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%

MAIL VOTING
Very Confident
Somewhat

Have Doubts
Not at All

No Opin

43%
19%
14%
21%

2%

55%
22%
12%
11%

0%

50%
23%
13%
13%

1%

34%
15%
21%
26%

3%

55%
13%
7%
22%
3%

40%
20%
19%
19%

2%

33%
22%
12%
31%

3%

34% 52%
23% 16%
17% 11%
24% 18%
2% 3%

Collapsed scales may not appear to sum due to rounding
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STATE GOVT RATINGS

Q6,07,Q9 TOTAL AGE EDUCATION COLLEGE INCOME
(N=) [18-35 |36-50 |51-64 | 65+ |Hi Sch|Some |Coll Grad |Non- |Coll <$50k |$50-99 |$100- |$150k+
Coll Grad Sch Coll Grad 150

TOTAL
(N=) 403 103 99 95 103 52 167 107 72 219 179 57 111 92 86

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
RATE LEGIS
Positive 24% 27% 20% 19% 30% 24% 24% 25% 24% 24% 24% 18% 27% 31% 24%
Negative 66% 55% 2% 74% 64% 68% 67% 66% 62% 67% 64% 69% 62% 65% 70%
No Opin 10% 18% 8% 8% 6% 8% 9% 9% 15% 9% 11% 14% 11% 4% 6%
RATE LEGIS
Excellent 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Good 23% 27% 19% 18% 29% 24% 24% 23% 22% 24% 23% 18% 27% 29% 24%
Only Fair 32% 36% 39% 24% 27% 34% 38% 30% 20% 37% 26% 43% 38% 26% 19%
Poor 34% 18% 33% 49% 37% 35% 29% 36% 42% 30% 38% 26% 24% 39% 52%
No Opin 10% 18% 8% 8% 6% 8% 9% 9% 15% 9% 11% 14% 11% 4% 6%
REPRESENTED IN

STATE GOVT

Well 42% 52% 35% 34% 45% 46% 42% 44% 36% 43% 41% 46% 52% 38% 37%
Not well 52% 41% 55% 61% 51% 53% 47% 53% 59% 49% 55% 54% 46% 53% 61%
No Opin 6% 7% 11% 5% 4% 1% 11% 3% 5% 9% 4% 0% 3% 9% 2%
REPRESENTED
Very Well 10% 13% 11% 8% 10% 8% 9% 13% 12% 9% 12% 5% 11% 15% 13%
Somewhat 31% 39% 24% 26% 35% 38% 32% 31% 24% 34% 28% 41% 41% 23% 24%
Not Wwell 27% 23% 29% 28% 28% 31% 22% 33% 29% 24% 31% 30% 23% 27% 30%
Not at All 25% 18% 26% 33% 23% 22% 26% 20% 30% 25% 24% 24% 23% 26% 31%
No Opin 6% 7% 11% 5% 4% 1% 11% 3% 5% 9% 4% 0% 3% 9% 2%
MAIL VOTING
Confident 63% 68% 61% 56% 65% 62% 59% 66% 69% 60% 68% 60% 65% 56% 66%
Not 35% 29% 35% 42% 34% 36% 37% 33% 31% 37% 32% 39% 35% 39% 34%
No opin 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 4% 0% 1% 0% 5% 0%

MAIL VOTING
Very Confident | 43% 48% 36% 42% 47% 41% 33% 54% 56% 35% 55% 35% 44% 49% 49%

Somewhat 19% 20% 25% 14% 18% 22% 26% 13% 13% 25% 13% 26% 21% 7% 17%
Have Doubts 14% 13% 15% 16% 12% 16% 16% 16% 6% 16% 12% 22% 16% 11% 10%
Not at All 21% 16% 20% 25% 22% 20% 20% 17% 25% 20% 20% 17% 19% 28% 24%
No Opin 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 4% 0% 1% 0% 5% 0%

Collapsed scales may not appear to sum due to rounding
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LEGISLATURE ACTIONS

JULY 2025

Q8 TOTAL PARTY REGISTER PARTY 1D
COLLAPSED
(N=) DEM REP IND BASE |VOTE INDEP |VOTE BASE
DEM DEM REP REP
TOTAL
(N=) 403 174 75 154 174 42 50 62 75
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

REQUIRE GUN

PERMIT
Favor 63% 87% 35% 49% 87% 90% 53% 19% 35%
Oppose 33% 10% 61% 47% 10% 8% 43% 75% 61%
No Opin 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 6% 4%
RENT INCREASE

LIMIT
Favor 61% 86% 34% 46% 86% 7% 49% 23% 34%
Oppose 31% 8% 60% 44% 8% 17% 38% 67% 60%
No Opin 7% 6% 5% 10% 6% 6% 13% 11% 5%
UNEMPLOYMENT

FOR STRIKERS
Favor 54% 7% 22% 42% 7% 74% 50% 14% 22%
Oppose 38% 13% 71% 50% 13% 13% 39% 84% 71%
No Opin 8% 9% 7% 8% 9% 13% 11% 2% 7%
BUSINESS TAX

INCREASE
Favor 57% 83% 14% 49% 83% 90% 53% 17% 14%
Oppose 35% 7% 81% 45% 7% 6% 45% 71% 81%
No Opin 7% 9% 6% 6% 9% 3% 2% 12% 6%
GAS TAX

INCREASE
Favor 34% 59% 4% 21% 59% 46% 16% 7% 4%
Oppose 60% 32% 95% 76% 32% 48% 78% 93% 95%
No Opin 6% 9% 2% 4% 9% 6% 6% 0% 2%

Collapsed scales may not appear to sum due to rounding
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Cascade PBS | Elway Poll

© 2025 Cascade PBS

LEGISLATURE ACTIONS

Q8 TOTAL AREA GENDER
COLLAPSED
(N=) Sea |King Pierce|North West East Male |Female
(-Sea) [Kitsap | Sound
TOTAL
(N=) 403 40 77 60 69 73 85 194 202
100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%

REQUIRE GUN

PERMIT
Favor 63% 66% 65% 50% 69% 67% 60% 49% 75%
Oppose 33% 34% 33% 50% 26% 27% 33% 47% 20%
No Opin 4% 0% 2% 0% 5% 6% 7% 3% 4%
RENT INCREASE

LIMIT
Favor 61% 72% 67% 54% 64% 63% 53% 53% 69%
Oppose 31% 26% 24% 35% 29% 30% 40% 41% 21%
No Opin 7% 2% 8% 11% 8% 7% 7% 5% 10%
UNEMPLOYMENT

FOR STRIKERS
Favor 54% 71% 56% 60% 55% 46% 44% 45% 62%
Oppose 38% 23% 35% 34% 40% 40% 48% 48% 29%
No Opin 8% 6% 9% 6% 5% 14% 8% 8% 9%
BUSINESS TAX

INCREASE
Favor 57% 58% 61% 60% 60% 59% 47% 47% 67%
Oppose 35% 39% 28% 34% 33% 32% 46% 48% 23%
No Opin 7% 4% 11% 6% 7% 8% 6% 6% 9%
GAS TAX

INCREASE
Favor 34% 40% 39% 35% 35% 36% 24% 28% 40%
Oppose 60% 55% 57% 63% 54% 58% 71% 69% 53%
No Opin 6% 6% 3% 2% 11% 6% 6% 4% 7%

Collapsed scales may not appear to sum due to rounding
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Cascade PBS | Elway Poll JULY 2025
LEGISLATURE ACTIONS

Q8 TOTAL AGE EDUCATION COLLEGE INCOME
COLLAPSED
(N=) [18-35 |36-50 |51-64 | 65+ |Hi Sch|Some |Coll Grad |Non- |Coll <$50k |$50-99 |$100- |$150k+
Coll Grad Sch Coll Grad 150
TOTAL
(N=) 403 103 99 95 103 52 167 107 72 219 179 57 111 92 86

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
REQUIRE GUN

PERMIT
Favor 63% 64% 63% 60% 66% 60% 57% 70% 70% 58% 70% 66% 78% 61% 60%
Oppose 33% 33% 33% 35% 30% 40% 38% 24% 27% 39% 25% 34% 18% 37% 37%
No Opin 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 0% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 0% 4% 3% 3%
RENT INCREASE

LIMIT
Favor 61% 73% 65% 52% 55% 55% 61% 67% 59% 59% 64% 61% 78% 62% 47%
Oppose 31% 23% 26% 36% 40% 36% 32% 26% 34% 33% 29% 31% 19% 30% 47%
No Opin 7% 4% 8% 12% 5% 9% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 8% 3% 8% 6%
UNEMPLOYMENT

FOR STRIKERS
Favor 54% 2% 59% 39% 43% 57% 55% 56% 42% 56% 51% 59% 68% 49% 45%
Oppose 38% 18% 36% 51% 48% 34% 37% 36% 49% 36% 41% 30% 28% 42% 49%
No Opin 8% 9% 5% 11% 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 11% 4% 9% 6%
BUSINESS TAX

INCREASE
Favor 57% 64% 61% 48% 55% 56% 53% 69% 52% 54% 62% 61% 66% 59% 52%
Oppose 35% 25% 32% 46% 38% 41% 37% 26% 40% 38% 32% 30% 28% 33% 44%
No Opin 7% 11% 6% 5% 7% 4% 10% 6% 7% 9% 6% 9% 6% 9% 3%
GAS TAX

INCREASE
Favor 34% 34% 36% 34% 33% 27% 31% 37% 44% 30% 40% 35% 42% 34% 35%
Oppose 60% 52% 62% 62% 65% 73% 59% 58% 55% 63% 57% 63% 55% 63% 61%
No Opin 6% 14% 2% 3% 3% 0% 9% 5% 1% 7% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%

Collapsed scales may not appear to sum due to rounding
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Cascade PBS | Elway Poll

© 2025 Cascade PBS

LEGISLATURE ACTIONS

Q8 TOTAL PARTY REGISTER PARTY 1D
FULL SCALES
(N=) DEM REP IND BASE |VOTE INDEP |VOTE BASE
DEM DEM REP REP
TOTAL
(N=) 403 174 75 154 174 42 50 62 75
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

REQUIRE GUN

PERMIT
Strg Favor 48% 74% 14% 34% 74% 84% 24% 8% 14%
Favor 15% 12% 21% 15% 12% 7% 28% 11% 21%
Oppose 13% 6% 16% 19% 6% 2% 26% 24% 16%
Strg Oppose 21% 4% 44% 28% 4% 6% 17% 51% 44%
No Opin 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 6% 4%
RENT INCREASE

LIMIT
Strg Favor 36% 57% 15% 23% 57% 55% 15% 7% 15%
Favor 25% 30% 20% 23% 30% 22% 34% 15% 20%
Oppose 13% 4% 25% 17% 4% 4% 20% 23% 25%
Strg Oppose 18% 4% 35% 27% 4% 13% 18% 43% 35%
No Opin 7% 6% 5% 10% 6% 6% 13% 11% 5%
UNEMPLOYMENT

FOR STRIKERS
Strg Favor 25% 34% 12% 20% 34% 44% 14% 8% 12%
Favor 29% 43% 10% 22% 43% 29% 36% 6% 10%
Oppose 16% 10% 25% 18% 10% 9% 16% 25% 25%
Strg Oppose 22% 4% 46% 32% 4% 4% 24% 58% 46%
No Opin 8% 9% 7% 8% 9% 13% 11% 2% 7%
BUSINESS TAX

INCREASE
Strg Favor 36% 55% 6% 28% 55% 69% 21% 6% 6%
Favor 21% 28% 8% 21% 28% 22% 32% 12% 8%
Oppose 19% 7% 40% 21% 7% 2% 32% 26% 40%
Strg Oppose 17% 0% 41% 24% 0% 4% 13% 45% 41%
No Opin 7% 9% 6% 6% 9% 3% 2% 12% 6%
GAS TAX

INCREASE
Strg Favor 7% 12% 1% 5% 12% 17% 2% 0% 1%
Favor 27% 47% 3% 15% 47% 29% 14% 7% 3%
Oppose 22% 25% 18% 21% 25% 27% 31% 9% 18%
Strg Oppose 38% 6% 77% 55% 6% 21% 47% 84% 77%
No Opin 6% 9% 2% 4% 9% 6% 6% 0% 2%

JULY 2025
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LEGISLATURE ACTIONS

Q8
FULL SCALES

TOTAL

AREA

GENDER

(N=)

Sea

King
(-Sea)

Pierce
Kitsap

North
Sound

West

East

Male |Female

TOTAL
(N=)

REQUIRE GUN
PERMIT

Strg Favor

Favor

Oppose

Strg Oppose

No Opin

RENT INCREASE
LIMIT

Strg Favor

Favor

Oppose

Strg Oppose

No Opin

UNEMPLOYMENT
FOR STRIKERS

Strg Favor

Favor

Oppose

Strg Oppose

No Opin

BUSINESS TAX
INCREASE

Strg Favor

Favor

Oppose

Strg Oppose

No Opin

GAS TAX
INCREASE

Strg Favor

Favor

Oppose

Strg Oppose

No Opin

403
100%

48%
15%
13%
21%

4%

36%
25%
13%
18%

7%

25%
29%
16%
22%

8%

36%
21%
19%
17%

7%

7%
27%
22%
38%

6%

40
100%

65%
2%
25%
8%
0%

46%
27%
15%
10%

2%

34%
37%
9%
15%
6%

42%
16%
32%
7%
4%

6%
34%
36%
19%

6%

77
100%

52%
13%
10%
23%

2%

33%
35%
11%
13%

8%

26%
30%
16%
19%

9%

39%
22%
13%
15%
11%

3%
36%
22%
35%

3%

60
100%

36%
14%
23%
28%

0%

35%
19%
16%
19%
11%

24%
36%
12%
22%

6%

27%
33%
16%
18%

6%

8%
27%
11%
52%

2%

69
100%

58%
11%
10%
16%

5%

49%
14%
10%
19%

8%

38%
17%
14%
26%

5%

43%
17%
14%
19%

7%

11%
24%
14%
39%
11%

73
100%

47%
20%
10%
18%

6%

31%
31%
12%
18%

7%

17%
29%
22%
18%
14%

35%
25%
21%
12%

8%

15%
22%
32%
26%

6%

85
100%

37%
23%
7%
26%
7%

28%
25%
14%
27%

7%

15%
29%
17%
31%

8%

31%
16%
22%
24%

6%

3%
20%
23%
48%

6%

194
100%

202
100%

35%
14%
15% 10%
32% 10%
3% 4%

59%
16%

30% 41%
23% 28%
18% 8%
24% 13%
5% 10%

24%
21%

25%
37%
17% 15%
30% 14%
8% 9%

29%
17%

41%
26%
25% 12%
22% 12%
6% 9%

9% 6%
19% 34%
18% 27%
50% 26%

4% 7%
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Cascade PBS | Elway Poll JULY 2025
LEGISLATURE ACTIONS

Q8 TOTAL AGE EDUCATION COLLEGE INCOME

FULL SCALES
(N=) [18-35 |36-50 |51-64 | 65+ |Hi Sch|Some |Coll Grad |Non- |Coll <$50k |$50-99 |$100- |$150k+
Coll Grad Sch Coll Grad 150

TOTAL
(N=) 403 103 99 95 103 52 167 107 72 219 179 57 111 92 86
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

REQUIRE GUN

PERMIT
Strg Favor 48% 52% 47% 45% 48% 38% 40% 61% 55% 40% 58% 42% 58% 51% 46%
Favor 15% 12% 16% 15% 18% 22% 17% 9% 15% 18% 12% 24% 20% 9% 14%
Oppose 13% 22% 11% 10% 7% 12% 17% 9% 10% 15% 9% 19% 7% 9% 15%
Strg Oppose 21% 11% 22% 26% 23% 28% 22% 15% 17% 23% 16% 15% 11% 28% 22%
No Opin 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 0% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 0% 4% 3% 3%
RENT INCREASE

LIMIT
Strg Favor 36% 52% 40% 28% 24% 25% 33% 42% 41% 31% 42% 30% 48% 39% 28%
Favor 25% 21% 26% 24% 31% 30% 28% 25% 18% 29% 22% 31% 29% 23% 19%
Oppose 13% 11% 11% 15% 14% 21% 17% 6% 8% 18% 7% 13% 13% 11% 16%
Strg Oppose 18% 11% 16% 21% 25% 14% 15% 20% 26% 15% 22% 17% 6% 19% 31%
No Opin 7% 4% 8% 12% 5% 9% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 8% 3% 8% 6%
UNEMPLOYMENT

FOR STRIKERS
Strg Favor 25% 34% 30% 19% 16% 15% 22% 30% 25% 21% 28% 23% 32% 22% 22%
Favor 29% 38% 30% 20% 27% 42% 33% 26% 18% 35% 23% 37% 36% 27% 23%
Oppose 16% 9% 12% 20% 22% 22% 16% 15% 11% 17% 14% 19% 16% 16% 10%
Strg Oppose 22% 9% 24% 30% 26% 11% 21% 21% 37% 19% 28% 11% 11% 26% 39%
No Opin 8% 9% 5% 11% 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 11% 4% 9% 6%
BUSINESS TAX

INCREASE
Strg Favor 36% 44% 35% 30% 33% 24% 30% 48% 40% 28% 45% 40% 38% 38% 32%
Favor 21% 20% 26% 18% 22% 31% 24% 21% 12% 25% 17% 21% 28% 20% 20%
Oppose 19% 18% 15% 26% 17% 29% 22% 13% 11% 23% 12% 19% 19% 11% 20%
Strg Oppose 17% 7% 18% 20% 21% 11% 15% 13% 30% 14% 20% 11% 9% 22% 25%
No Opin 7% 11% 6% 5% 7% 4% 10% 6% 7% 9% 6% 9% 6% 9% 3%
GAS TAX

INCREASE
Strg Favor 7% 5% 12% 10% 4% 4% 6% 12% 8% 5% 10% 1% 9% 6% 12%
Favor 27% 30% 24% 24% 29% 24% 25% 25% 35% 25% 29% 34% 33% 28% 23%
Oppose 22% 32% 19% 14% 25% 27% 27% 18% 15% 27% 17% 28% 27% 16% 19%
Strg Oppose 38% 20% 43% 49% 40% 45% 32% 39% 40% 35% 40% 35% 27% 47% 42%
No Opin 6% 14% 2% 3% 3% 0% 9% 5% 1% 7% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%
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